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Honorable Jeff T. Brock

District Judge

Juvenile Court of Conecuh County

P. O. Box 132

Evergreen, Alabama  36401

Counties – Court Costs – Child Support – Juvenile Courts

The additional court costs imposed in Conecuh County by Amendment No. 634 of the Constitution of Ala​bama do not apply to juvenile cases, but do apply to child support cases unless they are filed as a part of a juvenile case.

Dear Judge Brock:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the local court cost increase author​ized by Act No. 98-389 for Conecuh County allow for the assessment of the court cost increase in both juvenile cases and child support cases?  If the answer is in the affirmative to child support cases, does it apply to both child support cases filed through traditional child support (CS-cases) and Domestic Relations (DR-cases)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 98-389 proposed an amendment to the Constitution of Ala​bama relating to Conecuh County, which was submitted to the voters at the November 3, 1998, election and proclaimed ratified on January 6, 1999.  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-389, 769.  Amendment No. 634 provides:


In addition to any court costs or fees now or hereafter authorized, and notwithstanding any other provisions of the Constitution, . . . there shall be an additional forty dollar ($40) fee assessed and taxed as costs on each civil and criminal case, excluding small claims, filed in circuit court, district court, or any municipal court in Conecuh County, as well as a fee not to exceed five dollars ($5) for the service of all pleadings and other documents in connection with any such action or case.

ALA. CONST. amend. 634 (emphasis added).


The additional court costs imposed by Amendment No. 634 of the Constitution of Alabama applies to each civil and criminal case filed in circuit, district, and municipal court in Conecuh County, except small claims cases.  The Amendment does not specifically state that it applies to juvenile or child support cases.  


This Office previously addressed a similar question wherein we stated as follows:


Juvenile cases are treated as separate and distinct from civil and criminal cases in circuit and district court.  Circuit courts and district courts exercise original concurrent jurisdiction in juvenile proceedings and are required to keep a separate and distinct docket from any other docket kept in these courts.  Code of Alabama 1975, § 12-15-2.  A separate docket fee is estab​lished for juvenile cases pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 12-19-171(a) (3).  Juvenile cases are also governed by their own set of rules, the Alabama Rules of Juvenile Procedure.  Fur​thermore, in Lewis v. Hitt, 370 So.2d 1369 (Ala. 1979), the court held that juvenile proceedings are not to be classified as criminal in nature and that proceedings held under the juvenile provi​sions of the Code are separate from other pro​ceedings.

* * *


With respect to child support cases, there are various types of proceedings that may be called child support cases, and the Code provi​sions that relate to these proceedings generally classify the case as civil or criminal.  For exam​ple, proceedings filed under the Uniform Parent​age Act to establish paternity pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 26-17-1, et seq., are civil actions governed by the rules of civil procedure.  See Code of Alabama 1975, § 26-17-9.  A crimi​nal nonsupport action may be brought against a person for failure to pay support pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 13A-13-4.  The Department of Human Resources has the author​ity to administer child support programs under Title IV-D of the Social Security Act and pursu​ant to this authority is given certain causes of action.  Code of Alabama 1975, § 38-10-1, et seq.  Some of the actions filed under these provi​sions and possibly other provisions are filed as a part of a juvenile case.  Thus, it seems logical that any child support case that is a part of a juvenile case should be treated as a juvenile case and not as a separate civil or criminal case.  The above is not to be interpreted as an exhaustive list of all of the types of child support cases but rather as illustrative of the fact that child support cases may be classified as civil, criminal, quasi-criminal or juvenile.  Accordingly, it is our opinion that an additional court cost may be imposed by Act No. 95-362 on child support cases filed in Henry County as long as the action is not a part of a juvenile case.

Opinion to the Honorable James S. Clark, Speaker, House of Representa​tives, dated October 18, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00014 at 2-3.


The rationale used in Opinion No. 96-00014 is applicable to your question.  Juvenile cases are not treated as civil or criminal cases; thus, the additional court costs imposed by Amendment No. 634 of the Consti​tution of Alabama are not applicable to juvenile cases in Conecuh County.  The additional court costs are applicable to each child support case filed in Conecuh County unless the child support case is a part of a juvenile case.

CONCLUSION

The additional court costs imposed in Conecuh County by Amendment No. 634 of the Constitution of Alabama do not apply to juvenile cases, but do apply to child support cases unless they are filed as a part of a juvenile case. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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